If you purchase our common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the
net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by subtracting our total liabilities from
our total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock. Total tangible assets excludes deferred debt costs
included in other assets on our condensed consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2009.

Our net tangible book value at March 31, 2009 was $38.0 million, or $0.74 per share, based on 51.1 million shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving
effect to the sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock by us at a public offering price of $7.00 per share, less our underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value at March 31, 2009 would be $71.0 million, or $1.27 per share. This represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of $0.53 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.73 per share to the investor in this offering. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

 Public offering price per share   $7.00
  Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009  $0.74
  Increase per share attributable to this offering  $0.53
 Net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.27
 Dilution per share to the new investor   $5.73

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value would increase to approximately $1.34 per share,
representing an increase to existing stockholders of approximately $0.60 per share, and there would be an immediate dilution of approximately $5.66 per share to
new investors.

S-21

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

We have entered into an underwriting agreement with Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. acting as representative of the underwriters.

The underwriting agreement provides for the purchase of a specific number of shares of common stock by each of the underwriters. The underwriters' obligations